         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp. APE8837
DUAL CHANNEL LDO REGULATORS WITH ENABLE
FEATURES    DESCRIPTION
      Input Voltage Range : 2.5V to 6V
      Varied Fixed Output Voltage Combinations
      150mV Dropout at 100mA Output
      Current (VoutЊ2.8V)

      and DFN 2x2 Packages
TYPICAL APPLICATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Table1.
Data and specifications subject to change without notice
201003171
1
        The APE8837 is a high accurately, low noise, high
ripple rejection ratio, low dropout, dual CMOS LDO voltage
regulators with enable function. The EN function allows the
output of each regulator to be turned off independently,
resulting in greatly reduced power consumption.
        The APE8837 has the soft start function to suppress
the inrush current. The current limit is over 250mA per
channel and also operates as a short protection for the
output current limiter. The output voltage for each regulator
is set independently by metal trimming.
        The APE8837 is fully compatible with low ESR ceramic
capacitors, reducing cost and improving output stability. This
high level output stability is maintained even during frequent
load fluctuations, due to the excellent transient response
performance and high PSRR achieved across a broad range
of frequency. It is available in the SOT-26 and DFN 2x2
packages.
C
IN
1uF
OUT2
C
VOUT2
OUT1C
1uF
1uF
OUT1
V
V
IN
APE8837 X  X - HF
Y : SOT-26
Output Type Package
(Refer Table)
GN2 : DFN 2x2
Halogen Free
A : 1.5V+2.8V H : 2.8+3.0V R : 3.3V+1.8V
B : 1.8V+2.8V J :  2.8+3.3V T : 1.5V+3.3V
C : 1.8V+2.6V K : 3.0+3.0V V : 1.5V+3.0V
D : 1.8V+3.3V L : 3.0V+3.3V W : 1.2V+2.8V
E : 2.5V+2.8V M : 3.3+3.3V X : 1.2V+1.2V
F : 2.8V+1.2V P : 1.8V+3.0V Y : 2.8V+1.5V
G : 2.8V+1.8V Q : 1.5V+2.5V
Output Type Code : (VOUT1+VOUT2)
         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp. APE8837
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (at TA=25°C)
Input Voltage (VIN) -----------------------------------------    GND - 0.3 to + 6V
Output Current (IO1+IO2) -----------------------------------    500mA
Output Voltage (VOUT1/VOUT2) -----------------------    GND - 0.3 to VIN + 0.3
Enable Voltage (VEN1/VEN2) ---------------------------    GND - 0.3 to VIN + 0.3
Power Dissipation (PD) -------------------------------------   250mW
Storage Temperature Range (TST) ---------------------    -40 to 150°C
Operating Temperature Range (TOP) ------------------    -40 to 85°C
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) ----------------------    -40 to 125°C
Thermal Resistance from Junction to case (Rth jc)    180
o
C/W
   250
o
C/W
Note. Rthja is measured with the PCB copper area of approximately 1 in
2
(Multi-layer). That need connect to GND pin.
PACKAGE INFORMATION
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (TA=25к, unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter SYM TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Voltage VIN Note1. 2.5 - 5.5 V
IOUT =1mA, VIN=5V,VOUT >2.0V -2 - 2 %
IOUT =1mA, VIN=5V,VOUT Љ2.0V -0.04 - 0.04 V
Quiescent Current ICC IOUT1,2=0mA, VIN=5V - 60 100 uA
IOUT=0.2A, VO=VO-2%, VOUT=1.5V - 1000 1200
IOUT=0.2A, VO=VO-2%, VOUT=1.8V - 700 900
IOUT=0.2A, VO=VO-2%, VOUT>2.5V - 300 400
Current Limit (Note2) ILIMIT VIN=VOUT (T) + 1.0V, VEN=VIN 250 - - mA
Short Circuit Current ISC VOUT<1.0V, each channel - 150 - mA
Line Regulation ǻVLINE IOUT =1mA, VIN=VOUT+1V to 6.0V - 0.2 0.3 %/V
Load Regulation (Note 3) ǻVLOAD IOUT =1~100mA, VIN=VOUT+1V - 0.01 0.03 %/mA
Ripple Rejection PSRR F=120Hz, IOUT= 30mA - 60 - dB
Output Voltage Temperature Coefficient IOUT=30mA (Note 4) - +100 - PPM/ºC
VENH 2 - -
VENL - - 0.8
Enable Pull-high Current IEN VEN1,2 = 0V - 1 2 uA
Shutdown Current ISD IOUT1,2 =0mA, VIN=5V, VEN1,2=0V - 2 4 uA
Thermal Shutdown Temperature TST - 150 - ºC
Thermal Shutdown Hysterisis TSH - 40 - ºC
Thermal Resistance from Junction to ambient (Rthja)
Enable Input Threshold
Output Voltage Accuracy ǻVOUT
Dropout Voltage VDROP
V
2
mV
DFN 2x2 (6L)
VOUT2
EN1 EN2
1 2 3
456
VIN
GNDVOUT1
(TOP VIEW)
GND
APE8837
(Top View)
SOT-26
3
2
6
4
1
VIN GND
EN1 VOUT1
5
EN2 VOUT2